Ayenb

01 paxul]
Ajusuewiad
¥S61 ‘odA|

<-866| -owejues

<-166} :(EN)AMP/AMZ uobep eoeds
lepunAH/IysIgNSHN :oxe

suononJisul Bumi4




FASTENING MEANS:

2x
2x
2x
6x
6x
2x
2x
2x

bolt M10x30

bolt M10x35

bolt M10x65

spring washer M10
plain washer M10
bolt M12x70/26,2
plain washer M12
self-locking nut M12

40mm

[ M10x65 |

© 1954/17-09-1998/1

© 1954/17-09-1998/10




2/8661-60-L1/¥561 ©

(fsow spusbiogyez ioWw) WN 12 WNB6L  ZIN
WNSy O
(g8'8) uasaow ua uU3IN0( JOOA UIUBWOWRRYURY

‘JSEA [9qe) op BiswoxusaioA0 usisow us usnog e [eeiq

Seeyyal) ap uee usburyinis us usisow apusbiog)|az Joisnioul 0/xe LN

uaINog 9am) ‘A‘Ww'p azap Blisenaq us Bueys|eboy ep sieeld “apieplim

-19A { Jund Japuo joy sjee|dioH °| By BSWOMNUSIOA0 WWQY X WWSS
UBA [98p usa Jadwing ap UeA aplizIopuo op UBE uappiw 18y )in Beez ‘¢

‘usbuLlN|S UB -J9BA JISN|OUl GOXO LN UsInog aam} O
usjund ap ‘Ad') Bsanag "usbuulean us -|n|s JoISNioul GEXO LN Usinog
‘uassowsejund ap 1n saldop yaseid op ,Bizemuer usipul, JOPIMIBA . 9am) @ uayund ap “A'd-) Bsenag "usbuneaa us -JIns Joisnoul QEX0 LN

‘pieesob uspiom joiu usbuipig| uainog somy g usjund ap ‘Ad} Bisanag "uswioxussIan0 usieb
-joispuelq us -wai jep ‘uabeip a1 Jooa 6oz Je usw juaip usiog oy lig . afizomuee ap Jow 9zap Jep Dluepoz sISSeyO 18y Ul YERYYS.} 8P UBA
*UDJS|0AUOD B} JO UDHYSI} 8} BU |9CE] SUabjon Y uaunajs ap aouaIY HNYOS “job0y Jepuoz Neeyxal) op siee|d “SISSeyd

uabulpuigqianinog ap (3iniqab) wy 00| “BO BU WO USI9ASQ ) UBR S| 18H . 19y ul g uaieb ap "a-d1 aplizieyoe ap eiA (xg) J seflieedina ep 6o 'z

‘uabsjdpee) 8) Jsjeap mn n jualp ‘BINLBOA

mn uea ynipjeboy aueisabao) ‘xew ap uo Woimabyel; "xew ey JOOA , "usjeA
‘01 / 60} Buipisjpuey -1oA 8} USLIOY 9Z9(] "SISSBYD 18Y 1IN S,BAU0D 3p apaws(e ‘BinusoA 10y
-obejuow Ul plaWISA SI9PUE USIPUI JO ‘g USISOW ¢ g'g USIN0Q Halifemy| ., Jopuo spyoas ua syulf uabodasys ap Jeplimia “1edwng sp sesuowsq
181U uabuuyn|s us -198A ap 1986 “feqabebeq ap 1apuo yoiz Jpuineq azaq *(dwejluyniepoe) dwepsiw
‘uapiom 8y piaplimisn azep usip ‘s| Biz Bp UBA JoXXa)s ap Jesjuowa( 'so| aplizioyyor op uee yeqebebeq sp

-amuee Beejunaip-nue jo uawnyig use usjundsbuibisoraq ap do usipu] ,  Yeew “Jedwing ep yn usinjewsedwel 8p us [BIMBAISSSS 18y JaBjuowa( ‘|

MCIHONYI3g ‘ONIAITTANVYHIDVY.INOW
6 06 : 15€| 9[RjIOA “XeN

63 0081 : uabembueyuee essew "xep

NY9'6: opieepm -d

Z29LL-00 k1O : BuuneypaobadA "IN

X-0SV: assepjsbuijaddoy

6/8661-60-LL/¥S61 ©



Couplings class : A 50-X
Approval number :e11 00-1162
D- Value 19,6 kN

Max. trailers dimensions : 1800 kg
Max. vertical load 190 kg

FITTING INSTRUCTIONS:

1. Disassemble the spare wheel and the light fittings from the bumper.
Loosen the luggage boot at the back. Remove the plug of the fog lamp
(reversing light), which is to be found under the luggage boot.
Disassemble the bumper. Remove the towing-eyes on the left and on
the right under the vehicle from the chassis together with the lock nuts.
These are not to be used any more.

2. Put the filling plates E (2x) in the chassis in the holes D, via the back.
Position the tow bar without the ball. To this end push the supports A
of the tow bar into the chassis in such a way that they correspond with
the holes present. At the points B fasten two bolts M10x30 including
lock and spring washers. At the points C fasten two bolts M 10x65
including lock and spring washers.

3. Saw out a 55 mm x 40 mm section in the middle at the bottom side of
the bumper, in accordance with fig. 1. Replace what was removed
under point 1. Position the ball bar and fasten it to the tow bar by
means of two bolts M12x70 including self-locking nuts and lock was-
hers. Tighten all the bolts and nuts in accordance with the table.

(E]

Clase de acoplamiento : A 50-X

No. de aprobacién de tipo : e11 00-1162
Valor D 19,6 kN
Masa maxima del remolque : 1800 kg
Carga vertical 1 90 kg

INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE:

1. Desmontar la rueda de repuesto y las armaduras de lampara del para-
choques. Soltar el maletero en el lado posterior. Desmontar la clavija
del faro antiniebla (faro de marcha atras), la que se encuentra debajo
de /a cubierta. Desmontar el parachoques. Retirar los anillos de
enganche a la izquierda y derecha debajo del vehiculo, asi como las
contratuercas (fig. 1) del chasis, las que quedan anuladas.

2.Poner en el chasis las placas espaciadoras E (2 uds.) pasando por el
lado posterior a la altura de los orificios D.Colocar el gancho de remol-
que sin bola. Para ello deslizar los soportes A del gancho de remolque
en el chasis, de forma que coincidan con los orificios existentes. Fijar
en los puntos B dos tornitlos M10x30 inclusive arandelas planas y gro-
ver.Fijar en los puntos D dos tornillos M10x35 inclusive arandelas pla-
nas y grover. Fijar en los puntos C dos tornillos M10x65 inclusive
arandelas grover y planas.

3. Serrar del centro del lado inferior del parachoques una parte de 55
mm x 40 mm de acuerdo con la fig. 2. Volver a poner lo desmontado
segun las instrucciones bajo 1. Colocar la bola y fijarla en el gancho
de remolque con dos tornillos M12x70 inclusive tuercas de seguridad
y arandelas planas. Apretar todos los tornillos y tuercas segtn los
puntos indicados en la tabla.

NOTE:

* Remove the insulating material from the contact area of the fitting points.

* All bolts are quality 8.8 - nuts 8. or when mentioned in fitting instructions
10.9/10.

* Don't forget the spring- and plain washers.

* Consult your dealer for the maximum tolerated pull weight and ball
hitch pressure of your vehicle.

* It is recommendable to retighten all fixing bolts and nuts after the towbar
has been in use for some 1000 km/600 miles.

* Do not drill through brake-or fuellines.

* Remove (if present) the plastic caps from the spot welding nuts.

Torque settings for nuts and bolts (8.8)
M10 46 Nm

M12 79 Nm 71 Nm (with self-locking nut)

© 1954/17-09-1998/3

* Si en los puntos de fijacién hay una capa de bettin o anti-choque hay
que quitarla.

* No se olvide de las arandelas normales y de muelle.

* Clase de pernos 8.8; tuercas 8, si se menciona de otro modo en la in-
struccién de montaje 10.9/10.

* Consulte a su concesionario para el peso maximo de traccién y la pre-
sion de la bola admitida de su vehiculo.

* Se recomienda después de aprox. 1000 km. (de uso) que se verifique o
controle la union de pernos, segtn el cuadro.

* Retirar, si presentes, los capuchones de plastico de las tuercas de sol-
dadura por punto.

Momentos de presién para tornillos y tuercas (8.8)
M10 46 Nm

M12 79 Nm 71 Nm (para tuerca de seguridad)

© 1954/17-09-1998/8



v/8661-60-L1/¥561 ©

(Jenunw Jepuleyoisisaies HW) WN +2  WN 6L ZHA
WN9Y  OLN

(g'g) uabungneiyasiap Jny sjuswowyaipbnzuy

"usjyoeaq nz puis gauegabueyuy pusyailaq 8z}asar) usjeuoleu ai(q .
‘(Bisseinz
4one 3s| wneusyjoy ayesusuul) usbuuque [Bnxysbuniddny Jep syeN
1ap ul 9jlelg Josequyals Inb ue 4y We aqebuelse|zims Jw pliyosagaly .
‘uaplom usb
-eJjabule uBYOS-Z)y usp ul nequig Jop ‘ojeissbunsselnz Jap uoa gnuw
yoeueQq ‘uspiom Ynidiagn sejeug-ziy sop abeloA Jsjun Joynld Jepo
USBIPUBISISAYOES USJULEMNISUB YOIIWE USUIe YdInp (QZAIS L2 pun
02 ‘618) uslylyos.IoA uayosinaq usp yoeu gnw Bunysjuenequy Jes
-a1p yoeu BunsayeH nw [obnysbuniddny Jep nequig ayoyBenyoeu Jaqg .
‘usbuuque oznIS dewsb abejuy syosupelg
‘usbesyoeq nz JsjpueH-z4y 4u| ISt sbnaziye sauy|
sonupiebny usigneps usp pun jyomabbnz obisseinzisyogy sep in4 ,
‘uiopnuwigdiamyos
-pjund usp uoa uaddexyise|d SIp ‘,USPUBYIOA S|}, IS uausepug ,
‘uans) Nz pun usyjey nz sagnes isi jebnysbuniddny aiq .
‘uayaiz
-yoeu gauequebueyuy wy O0L "BO yoeu uagnesyossbunbissieg o1y .
"USPUSMIBA USSSEING) Usuaq
-8lyosabion Jap usenny pun abuiuapad ‘uagnelyos ausjelebuw JnN ,
‘usz
-INyos uoisouoy uabab Jayog auyogalb pun ususepus suedsiyog 9|y .
‘usuugy uapiam 1bipeydseq
uabunyja] suspuBlIOA [janIuaAs Lop ‘auiey dep ‘usynud usiyog waep JoA .
‘USpIOM JUISHUS [BLSIRWIUYQIPIUY pun (Syoep) Buniaia
-i9suoyWwneljoH ‘zynyosuspogiaiun gnw usyoeyebejuy Jap yoeseg wj ,

:3SIIMNIH
1/8661-60-1/7S61 ®
(Il1oW SpUSSEINRS POW) WN L2 WN 6L  ZHA
WNOF O

(8°8) 1axpjLnow Ho ayjoq 1o} Juswowsbulpusedsg

‘NAS @3A SFONIHEAIN TYHMS DNINQITIPIASONIHILNOW INNIQ

JopdW apssfoaspiund ap el sapuly ap wo, sussddosdonserd uiely

Joxpidw 6o &yj0q pucedsiaye ‘wy QOO | "BO JBYT : 1ofelequy .

€011 PIS OSI 48 usjoqiebny ,
“HAna|Bny sypeyn 1ep Bo

uenpeen sjewisyew usp wo sabuiushido 1o} Jojpueyio} seseq PEUOY

“1onpisueyd Bo -1epal) ysny .

"awiwoxa10} axl Bw Bulusfens ‘1se} s9)0q [exs Yees yuug .

"Jo)LIYS810} SeuIBIUBNLGRYI] |1} Pioyuay | 19]ISWal) J8 ¥eel) yuug .
‘auispalssbee|ue

Buuswo usbuypueysqg-suboasspun ssibesio) deesy fe Buusuow soyg .,
‘us|iq pow

ue 1661 193¥een Jony Jepals ap seulslj [exs usbuipueyagsubonsspun ,

D L-E 4Ll

"1S9) 8jjage L INe| WARNW pun usgnelyos aje aIg

uayalz ‘Bumuydiionsbueyuy Jop ue usqisyosBapisiun pun uenNp Jop

-ulaydlsisq(es ‘Pjul 0/XZ LN USQNeIYDS 1omMz W asalp a1g uabnsajeq

pun uie abuejsiebiny aip aig USGEIYDS "UB JopaIm BjulspuUT | Plund

Jajun sep a1g uabuug ‘snesay |b14 pusyosidsiue WWQY X WWSS UOA
1191 uaule abuelsgolg Jap ayesIduN Jop Ue apI Jep sne aig usbeg ‘g

“usqayosbapisiun pun abuuispad “pul UsQNEIYDS 1Mz O uspiung
uap ue aIg usbnsajeg abuliapag pun uaqiayosbajeun Ul GEXO LN
usqnesyos 1Iemz g uspjund usp ue aig usbnssyeg ‘ebuliepay
pun uaqiayosBiajioiun “pjul 0SX0 LN USQNEIYDS 1Mz g uspjung
uap 18q 915 usbisajeg UsWWISUIBISAN UIBYOQT USUSPUBLIOA USp
Hw ssalp gep ‘laisabiyed sep ui velsp BunisyeH yw Gunyyouloabnz
Jap v Jabei) eIp nzialy 815 UsgeIyos -ue jabny auyo BunisyeH
nw Bumyoionbnz aip aig usbuug ‘jsisebiyey sep ur g usByoo

usp Isq aliesyoNy aIp Jeqn (xg) 3 Jeyeyspuelsay aip alg usba g

16nQuaq

Jyaw Jyowu usplem aselq ‘||a1sebiyey wap sne spejdspuimar) alp pun

Bnoziyeq wap Jajun spyos) pun syuy| ussedde|yosqy alp aIg usuwId)UT

-abuelsgolS aIp aig uswIapUT Jepuyeq yoepoedern wap Jajun

yols aip ‘(Jausmuiayosiye)yony) adweyagap Jop sne Ioxos)s usp

8IS udyalZ "ayasyony Jop ue yoepoedan sep aig uasg ebuelsgolg
Jap sne uainjeuwleuadwe] aip pun pelanssay Sep BIS Usuiepu *|

'DNNLITINVNVENY

63 06 : Isezms

63 0081 : Jabueyuy assep "xew

NY 96 : HYoMm-a
29L1-00 LEO: -usbunbiwysuen
X-0SV: assepjsbunjddny

L]

‘us|jaqe} abjeyl sexpitiew 6o syog

8|[e puaeds “Joanisueld Bo JoxpEW BpuasEIAleS AISNMUI 0/XZ LN 80

0} paw Joxeesuabuceyue ed suusp Jojuow Bo usbueisa|bny Buquy

*| pjund Japun jousl} AS|q JBp ‘S|P op JOIUO "pIsiapun suasob
-Uej0y gd usipiw | pn ww Of x Wwgs gd apihls 19 - 2 By sbjeyt - AeS "€

“1oAysiopal) Bo -ueid Aisnjyul

GOX0 L 810q 01 9 ausepjund pan JauoW JeAsiapal) Bo -ued Als

-NP{UI GEXO LN 8)0q 0} g swiepjund pan Jejuop “1aAasiepsly 6o -ueid

AISNPIUI OEXO LN 91j0G 0} g sulapjund paa JSJUOW 18Ny SPUSISISISHD

ap |1} JaIeAS 9p 1B Sopa|gs 19sISSeUD | pul i JONEIS S1oxeeiuabuseyue

apAys 18 pan - usbny uspn - Jexyeesuabuseyue Buugquyq suiejny
paA jesisseyo | (xg) 3 susepe|dsbujupifypn - uspisbeq eia - Buuquy g

'9JoW SOPUBAUE O] [BYS 8ssI( 19sISseyo el (] Biy)

aulspe|dpuseds jwes apis a1lzy 60 aisuan | 19218183 Jopun ausuizaq

-ee|s wisl4 ‘usiabueyoy Jayowaq o/eued Jepun Bis Jspulyaq enag

‘(sApeq) uadwejebe | 1espiis Jejuows( "uspisbeq ed usssexebebeq
usa ‘uasebuejoy ey sussinyewseadwel 6o 19|nfyslasas tsjuowe(q |

‘ONINGIIFIASONIHILNOW

By 06 : Bujuiselaq ajeqIuaA “Xep

6% 0081 : Jajtel) 16eenje1o0) "xep

N% 96 : opieA -
CcoLL-00 k1o : “au apueuueypobdA )
X-0SV: ssepisbuyiddoy;



(1

Catégorie de couple : A 50-X

No. d’homologation 1 e11 00-1162
Valeur D 19,6 kN
Masse max. de la remorque : 1800 kg
Charge verticale max. : 90 kg

INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE:

1. Démonter la roue de secours et les dispositifs d’éclairage du pare-
chocs. Détacher le coffre a bagages a l'arriére. Démonter la prise du
feu anti-brouillard (feu marche-arriére) qui se trouve sous le coffre a
bagages. Démonter le pare-chocs. Enlever les anneaux de remor-
quage gauche et droit sous le véhicule, ainsi que les piéces de renfor-
cement du chassis. Ceux-ci sont supprimés.

2. Mettre par detrriére les plaquettes de calage E (2x) a 'emplacement
des trous D dans le chassis. Positionner I'attache-remorque sans la
rotule. Faire coulisser a cet effet les supports A de I'attache-remorque

dans le chassis de telle fagon qu'ils correspondent aux trous existants.

Fixer a 'emplacement des points B deux boulons M10x30, rondelles
grower et de blocage incluses. Fixer & ’emplacement des points D
deux boulons M10x35, rondelles grower et de blocage incluses. Fixer
a 'emplacement des points C deux boulons M10x65, rondelles grower
et de blocage incluses.

3. Cisailler au centre de la partie inférieure du pare-chocs un morceau
de 55 mm x 44 mm conformément a la fig. 1. Remettre en place les
éléments déposés au point 1. Positionner la barre a rotule et la fixer &
Fattache-remorque a l'aide de deux boulons M12x70, y compris les
écrous auto-forants et les rondelles de blocage. Serrer tous les bou-
lons et écrous conformément au tableau de couple.

B

Koblingsklasse : A 50-X
Godkendelsenr. : e11 00-1162
D- veerdi : 9,6 kN
Maximassa sldpvagn : 1800 kg
Max. vertikal last : 90 kg

MONTERINGSANVISNING:

-

. Reservhjulet och ljusarmaturerna lossas frén stétfangaren. Lossa bak-
luckan pé baksidan Demontera dimljusets (backljusets) kontakt.
Denna befinner sig under tdckpldten. Demontera stotfangaren. .
Dragdglorna till héger och vénster under fordonet samt motbrickorna
(fig. 1) tas bort ur chassit. Dessa anvands inte.

2. Lagg mellanlaggsbrickorna E (2x) bakifrén i hdlen D i chassit.
Dragkroken anbringas utan kulan. Dartill skjuts dragkrokens stod A i
chassit, sd att dessa korresponderar med de befintliga hdlen. Fast tvé
skruvar M10x30 inklusive plan- och fjaderbrickor p& punkterna B. Fast
tvd skruvar M10x35 inklusive plan- och fijaderbrickor pa punkterna D.
Fast tva skruvar M10x65 inklusive fjader- och planbrickor p& punkter-
na C.

3. P& undersidan ségas ur stétfangarens mitt en del p& 55 mm x 40 mm.
Se fig. 2. Satt tillbaka de delar som avliagsnades under punkt 1.
Placera kulan och fast den vid dragkroken med tva skruvar M12x70
inklusive sjélvidsande muttrar och planbrickor. Momentdrag samtliga
skruvar och muttrar enligt tabellen.

REMARQUE:

* Enlever la couche de bitume ou d'anti-tremblement qui recouvre éven-
tuellement les points de fixation.

* Ne pas oublier les rondelles Grower et les rondelles de blocage.

* Qualité de boulons 8.8; écrous 8, ou si indiqué autrement dans les
instructions de montage 10.9/10.

* Pour connaitre le poids de traction maximum et la pression sur la rotule
autorisée du véhicule, veuillez consulter votre concessionnaire.

* Un contrdle de la boulonnerie doit étre effectué apres les 1000 premiers
kilométres de remorquage.

* Velller en pergant & ne pas endommager les conduites de frein et de car-
burant.

* Retirer "si présents" les embouts en plastique des écrous de soudure
par point.

* La plaque mineralogique doit étre visible dans son entier, et, si néces-
saire, doit étre déplacée avec ou sans son éclairage éventuel.

* Il faut observer les prescriptions des lois nationales.

Moment de serrage des boulons et écrous (8.8)

M10 46 Nm
M12 79 Nm 71 Nm (avec écrou a autoverrouillage)
© 1954/17-09-1998/5
OBS:

* Om det finns eft bitumen- eller stétdampande lager vid kontaktytor skall
detta aviagsnas.

* Glém inte fjader- och planbrickor.

* Kvalitet skruvar 8.8; muttrar 8, eller om négot annat anges i monterings-
anvisningen 10.9/10.

* Kontakta din aterforséljare for ditt fordons max. dragvikt och tilldtna kult-
ryck.

* Virekomenderar att se efter eller kontrollera skruvférbanden enligt tabel-
len efter (ett bruk av) ca 1000 km.

* Vid borrning skall man se till att broms- og brénsleledningarna inte ska-
das.

* Avlagsna de sma plastlocken - om dessa finns - frin punktsvetsmuttrar-
na.

Atdragningsmoment f6r skruvar och muttrar (8.8)
M10 46 Nm

M12 79Nm 71 Nm (med sjalvsédkrande mutter)

© 1954/17-09-1998/6





